I}

(3}

10

12

52
53

55

56
57
58
59

Name
Vienna University of Technology

Sofia University "St.Kliment
Ohridski"
Chemical Technology, Metallurgy

British Columbia Institute of
Technology

Kim Chaek University of
Technology

Freiberg University of Mining and
Technology

Chemnitz University of
Technology
Technical University of Darmstadt

Technical University of Dresden

University of Eastern Finland
Polytechnic university of Bari

University of Pavia
Akita University

Ashikaga Institute of Technology
Bunkyo University

Chiba Institute of Technology
Graduate institute of
Entrepreneurial Studies
Hiroshima University

Iwate University

Japan Aviation Academy
Kyushu University
Kumamoto University
Kwansei Gakuin University
Kyoto Institute of Tehcnology
Kitami Institute of Technology

National Institute of Technology,
Miyakonojo College

University of Niigata Prefecture
Niigata Instute of Technology

MUST’s Exchange MOUs/Agreements at University Level

Count
Austria

Bulgaria

Bulgaria
Canada

Democratic Republic of
Korea

Federal Republic of
Germany

Federal Republic of
Germany

Federal Republic of
Germany

Federal Republic of
Germany

Finland

Italy

Italy
Japan

Japan
Japan
Japan
Japan

Japan
Japan
Japan
Japan
Japan
Japan
Japan
Japan
Japan

Japan
Japan

Nagaoka University of Technology Japan

Nagoya University

National Institute for Material
Science

Sophia University

Shibaura Institute of Technology
Shimane University

Tohoku University

Tokyo Institute of Technology
National Insitute of Technology,
Tsuyama

Kyoto Institute of Technology
Shinshu University

Kokuoyo University

Daiichi Institute of Technology
Kochi University of Technology
Technical University of Moldova
Anhui University of Science and
Technology

Harbin Institute of Technology
China University of Mining and
Technology

Inner Mongolia University

XI'AN University of architecture
and technology (XAUAT)

Henan Polytechnic University
China Zhengzhou Electric Power
College

The AGH University of Science
and Technology

Wroclaw University of Technology
Kokshetau State University
Korea National Open University
Sangmyung University - KOICA
project

University of Seoul

Kwangwoon University
Namseoul University

The Korea National University of
Transportation

Japan
Japan

Japan
Japan
Japan
Japan
Japan
Japan

Japan

Japan

Japan

Japan

Japan

Moldova

People's Republic of China

People's Republic of China
People's Republic of China

People's Republic of China
People's Republic of China

People's Republic of China
People's Republic of China

Poland

Poland

Republic of Kazakhstan
Republic of Korea
Republic of Korea

Republic of Korea
Republic of Korea
Republic of Korea
Republic of Korea

Gyeongnam National University of Republic of Korea

Science and Technology
Hanyang University

Changwon National University
Library

Chungbuk National University
The Catholic University of Korea

Republic of Korea
Republic of Korea

Republic of Korea
Republic of Korea

Status
Cooperation Agreement
MOU

Cooperation Agreement
MOU

Cooperation Agreement

MOuU

Cooperation Agreement
MOU
MOU

Cooperation Agreement
Cooperation Agreement

MOuU
MOuU

MOU

Cooperation Agreement
Cooperation Agreement
Cooperation Agreement

Cooperation Agreement
Cooperation Agreement
MOU

Cooperation Agreement
Cooperation Agreement
Cooperation Agreement
Cooperation Agreement
MOA

Cooperation Agreement

MOU
Cooperation Agreement
Cooperation Agreement

Cooperation Agreement
Cooperation Agreement

MOU

Cooperation Agreement
Cooperation Agreement
Cooperation Agreement
Cooperation Agreement
Cooperation Agreement

Cooperation Agreement
MOU
MOU
MOU
MOU
MOU
Cooperation Agreement

MOuU
MOuU

Cooperation Agreement
MOU

MOuU
MOuU

MOuU

Cooperation Agreement
Cooperation Agreement
MOU

Tecen

Cooperation Agreement

MOU

MOU Cooperation Agreement
MOU

MOuU

Cooperation Agreement
MOU

MOuU
MOuU

Commencement Date

2007.08.31
2012.05.28

2015.01.04
2008.09.22 2020.07.23

2021.02.09

2019.10.15

2010.02.15
1995, 2008
1999.05.17

2011.12.21
2014.05.28

2012.05.17
2009.09.28 2014.10.07

2006.12.19
2011.03.23 2016.03.19
2022.06.02
2010.08.03

2017.01.06
2008.10.29 2018.09.04
2000.08.10
2013.10.09 2020.09.10
2016.01.25 2021.01.25
2005.09.16
2023.06.18 2028.06.18
2000.04.01 2017.07.25
2014.07.14 2019.07.09

2022.11.28
2010.08.17 2014.03.14
2023.04.17

2009.09.04
2014.07.10

2014.08.01
2016.07.04
1999.03.24 2019.11.06
2001.11.16 2021.03.29
2003.06.24-2023.06.23

2023.06.06
2022.04.01
2022.01.25
2021.05.27
2021.12.09
2021.12.30
2011.11.10

2015.05.08
2019.06.02

2018.05.11
2023.04.21

2023.05.30
2023.05.30

2012.06.07

2003.05.14
2019.02.22
2023.03.31
2021.12.15

2012.10.25 2020.11.04
2008.10.07 2019.09.24
2019.09.24
2019.06.27

2018.10.17

2018.01.10
2014.12.03

2007.06.13 2015.10.12
2009.06.08

Expiration Date Statistics
long-term # Country Frequency
10 year Austria

1 1
10 year 2 Bulgaria 2
5 year Canada

3 1
5 year Democratic Republic

4 of Korea 1
10 year Federal Republic of

5 Germany 4
long-term Finland

6 1
long-term Italy

7 2
long-term Japan

8 30
long-term 9 Moldova 1
long-term People's Republic of

10 [China 7
10 year 11 Poland 2
long-term Republic of

12 Kazakhstan 1
long-term 13 Republic of Korea 22
long-term 14 Republic of Tiirkiye 4
long-term 15 Russian Federation 25
long-term Taiwan

16 1
long-term 17 USA 2
long-term
long-term
2025.09.10 Total 107
2026.01.25
long-term
2023.06.26
2027.07.24
2024.07.09
5 year
long-term
5 year
long-term
2024.07.10
long-term
2026.07.04
2024.11.06
long-term
2023.06.23-2028.06.23
long-term
5 year
5 year
5 year
5 year
5 year
5 year
5 year
10 year
5 year
5 year

no expiration date

5 year
5 year

long-term

long-term

5 year
long-term
2022.06.30

long-term

2024.09.24
2019.09.24
2024.06.27

long-term

long-term
2024.12.03

long-term
long-term




65
66

67
68
69
70

Al
72
73
74
75
76
7
78
79
80

81

82

83

84
85
86

87

88

89

90

91

92

93

%
95

96

97

98

99

100
101
102

103
104

105

106
107

Changwon National University
Chosun University

Dankook University

Dongguk University

Hanbat National University
University of Science and
Technology

Yeojoo Institute of Technlogy
Kunsan National University
JOONBU University

Kongju National University
Cheongju University

Izmir Katip Celebi University
Ankara University

Middle East technical university
Sivas Cumhuriyet University
East Siberian State university of
Technology and Management
Irkutsk National Research
Technical University

Ural Federal University n.a. first
Russian President B.N. Yeltsin
Russian Academy of Architecture
and Construction Sciences
Kuban State University

Buryat state university
Novosibirsk State Technical
University

Moscow Power Engineering
Institute (MPEI)

Moscow State University of
Design and Technology
Moscow State University of
Economics, Statistics, and
Informatics

Moscow State Technical
University of Civil Aviation
Moscow State University of
Technology and Management
Moscow Technical University of
Communications and Informatics
National Research Technological
University "MISIS"

Moscow State Mining university
National Research Moscow State
University of Civil Engineering
Bauman Moscow State Technical
University

Moscow State University of Food
Production

Irkutsk State Agricultural
Academy

Siberian State University of
Telecommunications and
Information Science

Siberian federal university
Toraighyrov University

Russian State Geological
Prospecting University

Siberian Federal University

Ufa State Petroleum
Technological University
National Taiwan University of
Science and Technology
Purdue University

South Dakota School of Mines
and Technology

Republic of Korea
Republic of Korea

Republic of Korea
Republic of Korea
Republic of Korea
Republic of Korea

Republic of Korea
Republic of Korea
Republic of Korea
Republic of Korea
Republic of Korea
Republic of Tiirkiye
Republic of Tiirkiye
Republic of Turkiye
Republic of Tirkiye
Russian Federation

Russian Federation
Russian Federation
Russian Federation

Russian Federation
Russian Federation
Russian Federation

Russian Federation
Russian Federation

Russian Federation

Russian Federation
Russian Federation
Russian Federation
Russian Federation

Russian Federation
Russian Federation

Russian Federation
Russian Federation
Russian Federation

Russian Federation

Russian Federation
Russian Federation
Russian Federation

Russian Federation
Russian Federation

Taiwan

USA
USA

Cooperation Agreement
MOU

Cooperation Agreement
Cooperation Agreement
Cooperation Agreement
MOU

Cooperation Agreement
Cooperation Agreement
MOU

Cooperation Agreement
MOU

MOA

Cooperation Agreement
Cooperation Agreement
Cooperation Agreement
Cooperation Agreement

Cooperation Agreement
Cooperation Agreement
Cooperation Agreement

Cooperation Agreement
Cooperation Agreement
Cooperation Agreement

Cooperation Agreement
Cooperation Agreement

Cooperation Agreement

Cooperation Agreement
Cooperation Agreement
Cooperation Agreement
Cooperation Agreement

Cooperation Agreement
Cooperation Agreement

Cooperation Agreement
Cooperation Agreement
Cooperation Agreement
Cooperation Agreement
Cooperation Agreement

MOuU
MOu

MOuU
MOu

MOuU

MOuU
MOou

2011.11.29
2014.03.13 2017.03.16
2022.05.27
2011.04.07
2010.07.29 2014.12.15
2009.07.17
2015.04.06

2007.04.30 2009.06.10
2022.10.20
2022.12.22
2023.08.24.
2023.06.15
2019.05.18
2010.01.18
2006.11.02
2021.11.17
2019.10.15

2018.06.08
2018.11
2018.06.15

2018.04.23
2016.11.30
2015.10.05

2014.04.04, 2018.02.05
2015.05.26

2004,

2002.1.22

2009.12.11
2012, 2013
2012.12.07

2010.02.24
2009.01.27

2011.09.28

2001.04.25

2017.10.25, 2022.06.08-renewed

2022.09.01

2022.06.28
2022.10.22
2023.04.28

2022.06.28
2022.05.12

2019.05.10

1997

2009.05.13  2013.11.01

2023.04 extended

long-term
2027.05.27

long-term
long-term
long-term
long-term

long-term

5 year

3 year

4 year

5 year

5 year

10 year

no expiration date
8 year

5 year

no expiration date
5 year
5 year

5 year
no expiration date
long-term

5 year
long-term

long-term

long-term
long-term
long-term
long-term

long-term
long-term

long-term
long-term
5 year
5+5
Syear+1

5 year
5 year

5 year
no expiration date

5 year

long-term
long-term



