		MUST's Exchange MOUs/Agreements at University Level						
#	Name	Country	Status	Commencement Date	Expiration Date			
1	Vienna University of Technology	Austria	Cooperation Agreement	2007.08.31	long-term			
2	Sofia University "St.Kliment	Bulgaria	MOU	2012.05.28	10 year			
	Ohridski"				-			
3	Chemical Technology, Metallurgy	Bulgaria	Cooperation Agreement	2015.01.04	10 year			
4	British Columbia Institute of	Canada	MOU	2008.09.22 2020.07.23	5 year			
5	Technology Kim Chaek University of	Democratic Republic of	Cooperation Agreement	2021.02.09	5 year			
5	Technology	Korea	Cooperation Agreement	2021.02.03	J year			
6	Freiberg University of Mining and	Federal Republic of	MOU	2019.10.15	10 year			
Ū	Technology	Germany		2010.10.10	io year			
7	Chemnitz University of	Federal Republic of	Cooperation Agreement	2010.02.15	long-term			
'	Technology	Germany	oooperation / greement	2010.02.10	long-term			
8	Technical University of Darmstadt	Federal Republic of	MOU	1995, 2008	long-term			
		Germany		1000.05.13				
9	Technical University of Dresden	Federal Republic of Germany	MOU	1999.05.17	long-term			
10	University of Eastern Finland	Finland	Cooperation Agreement	2011.12.21	long-term			
11	Polytechnic university of Bari	Italy	Cooperation Agreement	2014.05.28	long-term			
	, ,	,			5			
12	University of Pavia	Italy	MOU	2012.05.17	10 year			
13	Akita University	Japan	MOU	2009.09.28 2014.10.07	long-term			
					5			
14	Ashikaga Institute of Technology	Japan	MOU	2006.12.19	long-term			
15	Bunkyo University	Japan	Cooperation Agreement	2011.03.23 2016.03.19	long-term			
16	Chiba Institute of Technology	Japan	Cooperation Agreement	2022.06.02	long-term			
17	Graduate institute of	Japan	Cooperation Agreement	2010.08.03	long-term			
	Entrepreneurial Studies	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						
18	Hiroshima University	Japan	Cooperation Agreement	2017.01.06	long-term			
19	Iwate University	Japan	Cooperation Agreement	2008.10.29 2018.09.04	long-term			
20	Japan Aviation Academy	Japan	MOU	2000.08.10	long-term			
21	Kyushu University	Japan	Cooperation Agreement	2013.10.09 2020.09.10	2025.09.10			
22	Kumamoto University	Japan	Cooperation Agreement	2016.01.25 2021.01.25	2026.01.25			
23	Kwansei Gakuin University	Japan	Cooperation Agreement	2005.09.16	long-term			
24	Kyoto Institute of Tehcnology	Japan	Cooperation Agreement	2023.06.18 2028.06.18	2023.06.26			
25	Kitami Institute of Technology	Japan	MOA	2000.04.01 2017.07.25	2027.07.24			
26	National Institute of Technology,	Japan	Cooperation Agreement	2014.07.14 2019.07.09	2024.07.09			
27	Miyakonojo College University of Niigata Prefecture	Japan	MOU	2022.11.28	5 year			
28	Niigata Instute of Technology	Japan	Cooperation Agreement	2010.08.17 2014.03.14	long-term			
29	Nagaoka University of Technology		Cooperation Agreement	2023.04.17	5 year			
25	Nagaoka Oniversity of Technology	Japan	Cooperation Agreement	2023.04.17	J year			
30	Nagoya University	Japan	Cooperation Agreement	2009.09.04	long-term			
31	National Institute for Material	Japan	Cooperation Agreement	2014.07.10	2024.07.10			
	Science							
32	Sophia University	Japan	MOU	2014.08.01	long-term			
33	Shibaura Institute of Technology	Japan	Cooperation Agreement	2016.07.04	2026.07.04			
34	Shimane University	Japan	Cooperation Agreement	1999.03.24 2019.11.06	2024.11.06			
35	Tohoku University	Japan	Cooperation Agreement	2001.11.16 2021.03.29	long-term			
36	Tokyo Institute of Technology	Japan	Cooperation Agreement	2003.06.24-2023.06.23	2023.06.23-2028.06.23			
37	National Insitute of Technology, Tsuyama	Japan	Cooperation Agreement		long-term			
38	Kyoto Institute of Technology	Japan	Cooperation Agreement	2023.06.06	5 year			
39	Shinshu University	Japan	MOU	2022.04.01	5 year			
40	Kokuoyo University	Japan	MOU	2022.01.25	5 year			
41	Daiichi Institute of Technology	Japan	MOU	2021.05.27	5 year			
42	Kochi University of Technology	Japan	MOU	2021.12.09	5 year			
43	Technical University of Moldova	Moldova	MOU	2021.12.30	5 year			
44	Anhui University of Science and	People's Republic of China	Cooperation Agreement	2011.11.10	5 year			
	Technology				-			
45	Harbin Institute of Technology	People's Republic of China	MOU	2015.05.08	10 year			
46	China University of Mining and Technology	People's Republic of China	MOU	2019.06.02	5 year			
47	Inner Mongolia University	People's Republic of China	Cooperation Agreement	2018.05.11	5 year			
48	XI'AN University of architecture	People's Republic of China	MOU	2023.04.21	no expiration date			
	and technology (XAUAT)				,			
49	Henan Polytechnic University	People's Republic of China	MOU	2023.05.30	5 year			
50	China Zhengzhou Electric Power	People's Republic of China	MOU	2023.05.30	5 year			
EA	College The AGH University of Science	Polond	MOU	2012 06 07	long torm			
51	and Technology	Poland	WOU	2012.06.07	long-term			
52	Wroclaw University of Technology	Poland	Cooperation Agreement	2003.05.14	long-term			
53	Kokshetau State University	Republic of Kazakhstan	Cooperation Agreement	2019.02.22	5 year			
54	Korea National Open University	Republic of Korea	MOU	2023.03.31	long-term			
55	Sangmyung University - KOICA	Republic of Korea	Төсөл	2021.12.15	2022.06.30			
	project							
56	University of Seoul	Republic of Korea	Cooperation Agreement	2012.10.25 2020.11.04	long-term			
57	Kwangwoon University	Republic of Korea	MOU	2008.10.07 2019.09.24	2024.09.24			
58	Namseoul University	Republic of Korea	MOU Cooperation Agreement	2019.09.24	2019.09.24			
59	The Korea National University of	Republic of Korea	MOU	2019.06.27	2024.06.27			
60	Transportation Gyeongnam National University of	Republic of Korea	MOU	2018.10.17	long-term			
00	Science and Technology	Copublic of Nored		2010.10.11	long-torill			
61	Hanyang University	Republic of Korea	Cooperation Agreement	2018.01.10	long-term			
62	Changwon National University	Republic of Korea	MOU	2014.12.03	2024.12.03			
	Library	Denskille sfif	NOU	0007.00.40.0015.10.15	In the second seco			
63	Chungbuk National University	Republic of Korea	MOU	2007.06.13 2015.10.12	long-term			
64	The Catholic University of Korea	Republic of Korea	MOU	2009.06.08	long-term			

Statistics Country Frequency Austria Bulgaria Canada Democratic Republic of Korea Federal Republic of Germany Finland Italy Japan Moldova People's Republic of China Poland Republic of Kazakhstan Republic of Korea Republic of Türkiye **Russian Federation** Taiwan USA

Total

65	Changwon National University	Republic of Korea	Cooperation Agreement	2011.11.29	long-term
66	Chosun University	Republic of Korea	MOU	2014.03.13 2017.03.16 2022.05.27	2027.05.27
67	Dankook University	Republic of Korea	Cooperation Agreement	2011.04.07	long-term
68	Dongguk University	Republic of Korea	Cooperation Agreement	2010.07.29 2014.12.15	long-term
69	Hanbat National University	Republic of Korea	Cooperation Agreement	2009.07.17	long-term
70	University of Science and Technology	Republic of Korea	MOU	2015.04.06	long-term
71	Yeojoo Institute of Technlogy	Republic of Korea	Cooperation Agreement	2007.04.30 2009.06.10	long-term
72	Kunsan National University	Republic of Korea	Cooperation Agreement	2022.10.20	5 year
73	JOONBU University	Republic of Korea	MOU	2022.12.22	3 year
74	Kongju National University	Republic of Korea	Cooperation Agreement	2023.08.24.	4 year
75	Cheongju University	Republic of Korea	MOU	2023.06.15	5 year
76	Izmir Katip Celebi University	Republic of Türkiye	MOA	2019.05.18	5 year
77	Ankara University	Republic of Türkiye	Cooperation Agreement	2010.01.18	10 year
78	Middle East technical university	Republic of Türkiye	Cooperation Agreement	2006.11.02	no expiration date
79	Sivas Cumhuriyet University	Republic of Türkiye	Cooperation Agreement	2021.11.17	8 year
80	East Siberian State university of Technology and Management	Russian Federation	Cooperation Agreement	2019.10.15	5 year
81	Irkutsk National Research Technical University	Russian Federation	Cooperation Agreement	2018.06.08	no expiration date
82	Ural Federal University n.a. first Russian President B.N. Yeltsin	Russian Federation	Cooperation Agreement	2018.11 2023.04 extended	5 year
83	Russian Academy of Architecture and Construction Sciences		Cooperation Agreement	2018.06.15	5 year
84	Kuban State University	Russian Federation	Cooperation Agreement	2018.04.23	5 year
85	Buryat state university	Russian Federation	Cooperation Agreement	2016.11.30	no expiration date
86	Novosibirsk State Technical University	Russian Federation	Cooperation Agreement	2015.10.05	long-term
87	Moscow Power Engineering Institute (MPEI)	Russian Federation	Cooperation Agreement	2014.04.04, 2018.02.05	5 year
88	Moscow State University of Design and Technology	Russian Federation	Cooperation Agreement	2015.05.26	long-term
89	Moscow State University of Economics, Statistics, and Informatics	Russian Federation	Cooperation Agreement	2004,	long-term
90	Moscow State Technical University of Civil Aviation	Russian Federation	Cooperation Agreement	2002.1.22	long-term
91	Moscow State University of Technology and Management	Russian Federation	Cooperation Agreement	2009.12.11	long-term
92	Moscow Technical University of Communications and Informatics	Russian Federation	Cooperation Agreement	2012, 2013	long-term
93	National Research Technological University "MISIS"		Cooperation Agreement	2012.12.07	long-term
94	Moscow State Mining university	Russian Federation	Cooperation Agreement	2010.02.24	long-term
95	National Research Moscow State University of Civil Engineering		Cooperation Agreement	2009.01.27	long-term
96	Bauman Moscow State Technical University		Cooperation Agreement	2011.09.28	long-term
97	Moscow State University of Food Production	Russian Federation	Cooperation Agreement	2001.04.25	long-term
98	Irkutsk State Agricultural Academy	Russian Federation	Cooperation Agreement	2017.10.25, 2022.06.08-renewed	5 year
99	Siberian State University of Telecommunications and Information Science	Russian Federation	Cooperation Agreement	2022.09.01	5+5
100	Siberian federal university	Russian Federation	Cooperation Agreement	2022.06.28	5year+1
101	Toraighyrov University	Russian Federation	MOU	2022.10.22	5 year
102	Russian State Geological Prospecting University	Russian Federation	MOU	2023.04.28	5 year
103	Siberian Federal University	Russian Federation	MOU	2022.06.28	5 year
104	Ufa State Petroleum Technological University	Russian Federation	MOU	2022.05.12	no expiration date
105	National Taiwan University of Science and Technology	Taiwan	MOU	2019.05.10	5 year
106 107	Purdue University South Dakota School of Mines	USA USA	MOU	1997 2009.05.13 2013.11.01	long-term